

Registered with A/D.
Violation Letter

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF MINES INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

File No: MP/ Satna/Lst.-207 /Mine code:38MPR35098

JABALPUR, DATED: 02 /12 /2015

S617 to 5620

To

Shri Neeraj Kumar Verma (Nominated Owner) M/s KJS Cement Limited, NH-7, Village-Amilia, Lakhwar Tehsil-Maihar, Distt-Satna (M.P) Pin-485771

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 1988 in respect of your Bhatia Limestone Mine, over an area of 10.431 Hectares in Satna district of M.P.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development (Amendment) Rules 2011 were found violated in your above mine during MCDR inspection of above mine on 11/09/15 by Shri G.Srivastava (Asstt. Mining Geologist) in presence of Shri K.P.Nigam,(Agent) Ashok Singh (Mining Engineer)) & Prabanjan Mishra Representative.

Mining Engine Rule 13(1)	According to this rule every holder of a mining lease shall carry out mining operations in the mine in accordance with the approved scheme of mining/mining plan. The scheme of mining for this mine was approved vide letter no 314(3)/2013-MCCM(CZ)/MS-2/278 dt 27/08/13 for a period up to 31/03/2018 (i) Boundary pillars were not made as per CCOM circular 2/2010. No latitude & longitude were given. Boundary pillar. None of Boundary pillars was numbered. (ii) Exploration: It was proposed to drill 03 boreholes during 13-14 but lessee drilled only 01 boreholes. Further From J is not submitted for the same.
	the year 14-15 over the 0.015 ha. However during the inspection it was observed that no plantations has been carried out during the year 2014-15. iv) was proposal for backfilling during the year 14-15 over the area 0.748 ha. And height upto 3.75m. However during the inspection it was observed that he healfilling has been carried out during the year 2014-15.
23E (2)	According to this rule the owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine, shall submit to the Regional Controller of Mines a yearly report before the 1st July each year for the preceding financial year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan. Annual statement for the year 2013-14 and onwards have not been received in this office till date. This amounts to violation of this rule.
Rule 42	A full time geologist having 10 years' experience were not appointed.
Rule 45(\$)(b)	The annual return submitted by the lessee for the year 2014-15 was submitted are following: i) During 14-15 one borehole is given. No information. has been furnished under pare part v(4.1) ii) In the para Vii- cost of production - the cost of exploration of one borehold given during 14-15 has not been given. iii) The quantity of overburden / waste removed during the year 14-05 has not been given under para part v(4.2) (c).



70

Rule 45(5)

The owner, agent, mining engineer of marager of every mine, shall submit to the Regional "Controller of Mines in the Indian Bureau of Mines or any other authorised official of the Indian Bureau of Mines, returns in respect of each mine, in the following manner, namely:-

(a) A monthly return which shall be submitted before the 10th of every month in respect of preceding month in the Form as indicated below:

(i) For iron ore in Form F-1;

(ii) For manganese ore in Form F-2;

(iii) For { bauxite and laterite} in Form F-3;

(iv) For chromite in Form F-4;

(v) For copper, lead, zinc, pyrites, gold, tin and tungsten in Form F-5; (vi) For mica in Form F-6;

(vii) For precious and semi-precious stones in form F-7;

(viii) For all other minerals in Form F-8;

(b) An annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st July each year for the preceding financial year in the Form as indicated below :-

(ii) For manganese ore in Form H-2;

(iii) For { bauxite and laterite} in Form H-3;

(iv) For chromite in Form H-4;

(v) For copper, lead, zinc, pyrites, gold, tin and tungsten in Form H-5;

(vii) For precious and semi-precious stones in Form H-7;

For all other minerals in Form H-8;

It was observed from the office records that the monthly returns from the month of April 2014 and onwards have not been received in this office till date. Thus it attract the violation of rule 45 (5) (a) which may lead to action under rule 45 (7) (i) (a), 45 (7) (i) ((b) & 45 (7) (i) (c) of MCDR 1988 (amendment

02 It is brought to your notice that the above said violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule-58 of MCDR, 1988. Besides, inability to comply the provision of Rules 45 is also liable for suspension of mining operations, Initiate prosecution and recommend for termination of mining lease under

03. Non-compliance of provisions of rule 13(1) of MCDR 1988 attracts the provisions of violation of rule 13(1) of MCDR, 1988 and may result in imposition of the provisions under rule 13(2) resulting into suspension of mining operation till compliance of the above provisions of MCDR

04. It may be noted that at present a hard copy return (Monthly / Annual) has to be submitted to Indian Bureau of Mines, Jabalpur even if the return has been submitted on line.

05. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours' faithfully,

(R.R. Dengre) 27 U Deputy Controller of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines

Copy for information to: -

1. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Khanij Bhavan, Arera Hills,

2. The District Collector Satna Dist. Satna (MP).

NOO:

Deputy Controller of Mines

Copy for information to: - The Controller of Mines (CZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur

Indian Bureau of Mines